

No. 12-1168

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ELEANOR McCULLEN, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARTHA COAKLEY, Attorney General for  
the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL  
HISPANIC CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP  
CONFERENCE, INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY  
FOR KRISHNA CONSCIOUSNESS, UNITED STATES  
CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS,  
AMERICAN BIBLE SOCIETY, CHRISTIAN  
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, ETHICS & RELIGIOUS  
LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN  
BAPTIST CONVENTION, INSTITUTIONAL  
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM ALLIANCE, INTERVARSITY  
CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP/USA, LUTHERAN  
CHURCH - MISSOURI SYNOD, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS, AND  
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY  
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY  
8001 Braddock Road  
Springfield, VA 22151

JOHN D. INAZU  
*Counsel of Record*  
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
One Brookings Drive  
St. Louis, MO 63130  
(314) 935-6273  
jinazu@wulaw.wustl.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Massachusetts Statute and <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> Violate the Core of the Public Forum Doctrine That Is Rooted in the Right of Assembly .....	7
II. The Massachusetts Statute and <i>Hill</i> Wrongly Suggest That There Is A Right to Avoid Unpopular Expression in Public Places.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	18
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	21
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	10
<i>City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	14
<i>Cox v. State of Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	19
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	13, 18
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963).....	20
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	12
<i>Hague v. Committee for Industrial Organiza-</i> <i>tion</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939) .....	11
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	21
<i>International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness,</i> <i>Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992) .....	15
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949) .....	15
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) .....	10
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	15
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	7
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educators' Association</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	12, 13
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	16
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011) .....	20, 21
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	12
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	21
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	10
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	10, 13
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	12
<i>West Virginia Board of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	10, 21

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES:

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
Mass. Gen. Laws	
ch. 266, § 120E <sup>1/2</sup> (b).....	16, 17
ch. 266, § 120E <sup>1/2</sup> (d).....	17
ch. 266, § 120E <sup>1/2</sup> (e).....	17

## OTHER AUTHORITIES:

1 Annals of Cong. (1790) (J. Gales ed., 1834) .....	9
Irving Brant, <i>The Bill of Rights: Its Origin and Meaning</i> (1965) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John D. Inazu, <i>Liberty’s Refuge: The Forgotten Freedom of Assembly</i> (2012) .....	9, 10
Harry Kalven, Jr., <i>The Concept of the Public Forum</i> , <i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 1965 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1 (1965).....	12
Martin Luther King, Jr., <i>I Have a Dream: Writings &amp; Speeches That Changed the World</i> (James M. Washington ed., 1992).....	10, 11
Clark LeBlanc & Jamin B. Raskin, <i>Disfavored Speech About Favored Rights: Hill v. Colorado, The Vanishing Public Forum and the Need for an Objective Speech Discrimination Test</i> , 51 Am. U. L. Rev. 179 (2001) .....	15
Charles Marsh, <i>The Beloved Community: How Faith Shapes Social Justice, from the Civil Rights Movement to Today</i> (2005) .....	10
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Sex, Money, and Groups: Free Speech and Association Decisions in the October 1999 Term</i> , 28 Pepp. L. Rev. 723 (2001).....	8
Laurence Tribe, <i>quoted in Colloquium, Professor Michael W. McConnell’s Response</i> , 28 Pepp. L. Rev. 747 (2001) .....	8
Timothy Zick, <i>Speech Out of Doors: Preserving First Amendment Liberties in Public Places</i> (2009).....	14, 20
